

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE PATRIOTS FOUNDATION
4020 121st Street
Urbandale, Iowa 50323,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First St., NE
Washington, D.C. 20463,

Defendant,

and

HILLARY FOR AMERICA
P.O. Box 5256
New York, NY 10185-5256,

CORRECT THE RECORD
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20024,

MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20024,

AMERICAN BRIDGE 21ST CENTURY
FOUNDATION
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20024,

AMERICAN BRIDGE 21ST CENTURY PAC
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20024,

DAVID BROCK
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20024,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02229

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST
DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiff lacks standing.....	7
II. The equitable doctrine of laches bars Plaintiff’s claim for relief.....	8
III. Entry of default judgment against the FEC would severely prejudice Defendant-Intervenors.	10
IV. Plaintiff is not entitled to a default judgment because it has failed to establish a claim or right to relief under FECA.....	13
A. Plaintiff’s claims are not credible because they are speculative and unsupported by evidence.	14
B. Plaintiff has failed to demonstrate that the conduct challenged in Plaintiff’s administrative complaint poses an urgent and ongoing threat, or has prejudiced Plaintiff’s interests.	16
C. The FEC has lacked sufficient resources to take public action on Plaintiff’s administrative complaint.	18
D. The claims presented in the administrative complaint are novel and complex.	19
E. Plaintiff’s complaint has not been pending at the FEC for an unreasonable period of time.	21
V. Plaintiff has otherwise failed to establish that entry of default judgment is warranted against the FEC.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2009).....	23
<i>Auleta v. United States Dep’t of Just.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 198 (D.D.C. 2015).....	7
<i>Baade v. Price</i> , 175 F.R.D. 403 (D.D.C. 1997).....	5
<i>Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self Gov’t Auth.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002).....	22, 23
<i>Blank v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 19-3645 (BAH), 2021 WL 3021450 (D.D.C. July 17, 2021).....	5
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2020).....	9
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 334 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2019)*.....	11, 22, 24
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , No. 20-cv-01778 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2020).....	12
<i>Candido v. District of Columbia</i> , 242 F.R.D. 151 (D.D.C. 2007).....	10
<i>Cap. Yacht Club v. Vessel AVIVA</i> , 228 F.R.D. 389 (D.D.C. 2005).....	6, 23
<i>Carvajal v. Drug Enf’t Agency</i> , 246 F.R.D. 374 (D.D.C. 2007).....	5, 16
<i>Combs v. Nick Garin Trucking</i> , 825 F.2d 437 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980)*.....	13, 18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , No. 19-cv-02753 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2020).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 762 F.2d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Est. of Botvin ex rel. Ellis v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D.D.C. 2011).....	6
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	18
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)*	18, 21, 22
<i>Frow v. De La Vega</i> , 82 U.S. 552 (1872)*	12
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth.</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2009).....	22
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth.</i> , 843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>H. F. Livermore Corp. v. Aktiengesellschaft Gebruder Loepfe</i> , 432 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1970)*	2, 5
<i>Haskins v. U.S. One Transp., LLC</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010).....	23
<i>Herbin v. Seau</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 568 (D.D.C. 2018).....	7
<i>Hill v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 328 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Hudson v. Ashley</i> , 411 A.2d 963 (D.C. 1980)	12
<i>In re Nat'l Cong. Club</i> , No. 84-5701, 1984 WL 148396 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984).....	13
<i>Jeanblanc v. Oliver Carr Co.</i> , No. 94-7118, 1995 WL 418667 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 1995).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Keegel v. Key West & Caribbean Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 372 (D.C. Cir. 1980)*	23, 24, 25
<i>Means v. Reich</i> , No. 98-5182, 1998 WL 796417 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 16, 1998).....	5
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	8
<i>Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo</i> , 415 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Schneider v. Dumbarton Devs., Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Scimed Life Sys., Inc. v. Medtronic Ave Inc.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2003).....	10, 22
<i>Shatsky v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2011).....	24
<i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Stansell v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 944 F. Supp. 518 (E.D. Tex. 1996), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998).....	2, 21
<i>Strong-Fisher v. LaHood</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2009)*	6, 7, 23
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center (“TRAC”) v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)*	13, 14, 18
<i>Thuneibat v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6, 16
<i>Webb v. District of Columbia</i> , 146 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 953 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	12
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(5).....	17
52 U.S.C. § 30101(17).....	16
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c).....	3, 9, 15
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6)-(9).....	3, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	14, 15, 19
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)-(4).....	3, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A).....	4, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C).....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a).....	16
52 U.S.C. § 30116(d).....	16
52 U.S.C. § 30145.....	4, 11
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(e).....	5
REGULATIONS	
11 C.F.R. 110.1.....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amended Certification, MURs 6940, 7097, 7146, 7160, and 7193, available at https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/matter-under-review/7146/ (signed June 13, 2019).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
10A C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2690 (4th ed.)	12
10A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2702 (4th ed.).....	5
Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters, 81 Fed. Reg. 50702 (Aug. 2, 2016).....	17
FEC, “Matthew Petersen to depart Federal Election Commission,” available at https://www.fec.gov/updates/matthew-petersen-depart-federal-election-commission/ (Aug. 26, 2019).....	3, 19
FEC, “Statement of Commissioner Ellen L. Weintraub On the Senate’s Votes to Restore the Federal Election Commission to Full Strength,” available at https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/2020-12-Quorum-Restoration-Statement.pdf (December 9, 2020)	19
MUR 4960 (Hillary Rodham Clinton for U.S. Senate Exploratory Committee, et al.), Statement of Reasons, Commissioners David M. Mason, Karl J. Sandstrom, Bradley A. Smith, and Scott E. Thomas (Dec. 21, 2000).....	14
Statement of reasons, MUR 7146, available at https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/matter-under-review/7146/ (Aug. 21, 2019)	20
